
State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff,

vs.

George E. Norcross, III, Philip A. Norcross,
William M. Tambussi, Dana L. Redd, Sidney R.
Brown, and John J. O'Donnell,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION
MERCER COUNTY
INDICTMENT NO. 24-06-00111-S
DOCKET NO. MER-24-001988

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT WILLIAM M. TAMBUSI, ESQ.'S,
MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT**

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC

105 Eisenhower Parkway

Roseland, NJ 07068

973.325.1500

Attorneys for Defendant William M. Tambussi, Esq.

On the Brief:

Jeffrey S. Chiesa, Esq. (031271990)

Lee Vartan, Esq. (041252006)

Jeffrey P. Mongiello, Esq. (017262011)

Kathryn Pearson, Esq. (021982012)

Jordan N. Fox, Esq. (372102021)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
<u>POINT ONE</u>	6
WHETHER AN ATTORNEY PROVIDED BONA FIDE LEGAL SERVICES IS A MATERIAL ELEMENT (<i>MENS REA</i>) THAT THE STATE MUST PRESENT TO THE GRAND JURY AND BE INCLUDED ON THE FACE OF THE INDICTMENT.	
A. <u>The Supreme Court has created special protections around the routine practice of law</u>	8
B. <u>The Appellate Division in <i>Mayo</i> adopted a specific <i>mens rea</i> standard for attorneys alleged to have violated RICO</u>	9
C. <u>New Jersey’s <i>mens rea</i> standard for attorneys is consistent with federal standards for determining whether attorneys can be held civilly and criminally liable</u>	11
D. <u>The AG did not charge the grand jury on the required <i>mens rea</i> standard, and the indictment against Tambussi must be dismissed</u>	15
<u>POINT TWO</u>	16
THE INDICTMENT VIOLATES THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND MUST BE DISMISSED.	
A. <u>The novel prosecution of the practice of law violates principles of due process and fair notice</u>	16
B. <u>The Supreme Court has the sole authority to regulate the legal profession, including researching potential declaratory judgment actions and filing motions <i>in limine</i></u>	18
<u>POINT THREE</u>	20
THE SUBSTANTIVE COUNTS (COUNTS 5-13) MUST BE DISMISSED.	

A.	<u>The AG concedes that Tambussi is not charged as a principal, and the indictment facially fails to allege that Tambussi was an accomplice to each of the nine substantive counts.</u>	20
B.	<u>The AG misapplies the standards governing dismissal for violating the statute of limitations.</u>	22
CONCLUSION		24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Ching-Luo v. Owen J. Roberts Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 19-3997, 2022 WL 4480559 (3d Cir. Sept. 27, 2022)	12
<u>General Refractories Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</u> , 337 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<u>Heffernan v. Hunter</u> , 189 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6, 11, 12
<u>Loigman v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Middletown</u> , 185 N.J. 566 (2006)	9
<u>Mayo, Lynch & Assocs., Inc. v. Pollack</u> , 351 N.J. Super. 486 (App. Div. 2002)	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15
<u>Ruan v. United States</u> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	13
<u>State v. Bautista</u> , No. A-3126-22, 2024 WL 748602 (App. Div. Feb. 23, 2024)	23
<u>State v. Cagno</u> , 211 N.J. 488 (2012)	24
<u>State v. Cameron</u> , 100 N.J. 586 (1985)	9
<u>State v. Cobbs</u> , 451 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2017)	24
<u>State v. Diorio</u> , 216 N.J. 598 (2014)	23
<u>Hawkins v. Harris</u> , 141 N.J. 207, 215 (1995).....	8, 9, 15
<u>State v. Jeannotte-Rodriguez</u> , 469 N.J. Super. 69 (2021).....	14, 20, 23
<u>State v. Majewski</u> , 450 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 2017)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Njango</u> , 247 N.J. 533 (2021)	15
<u>State v. Roldan</u> , 314 N.J. Super. 173, 189 (App. Div. 1998)	23
<u>State v. Rosado</u> , 475 N.J. Super. 266 (App. Div.), <u>aff'd o.b.</u> , 256 N.J. 93 (2023)	24
<u>State v. S.J.C.</u> , 471 N.J. Super. 608 (App. Div.), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 251 N.J. 372 (2022)	16
<u>State v. Saavedra</u> , 222 N.J. 39 (2015)	21
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 250 N.J. 556 (2022)	23
<u>State v. Twiggs</u> , 233 N.J. 513 (2018)	23
<u>State v. Twiggs</u> , 445 N.J. Super. 23 (App. Div. 2016), <u>aff'd</u> , 233 N.J. 513 (2018)	23
<u>Taylor v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 187 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 1983)	18
<u>United States v. Daniel</u> , 3 F.3d 775 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<u>United States v. Gerace</u> , 731. F.Supp. 3d 497 (W.D.N.Y. 2024)	12, 13, 16
<u>United States v. Kloess</u> , 251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<u>United States v. Lanier</u> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1515(c)	6
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(b)(1)</u>	23
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(b)(3)</u>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(c)</u>	23
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2(a)</u>	13
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6</u>	20, 21
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6(c)(1)</u>	21
Other Authorities	
<u>New Jersey Court Rule 4:25-8</u>	18
<u>New Jersey Court Rule 4:42-3</u>	18
<u>Rule of Professional Conduct 3.1</u>	18
<u>Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3</u>	18
<u>Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4</u>	18
